Purchase Requisition #

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519

AGREEMENT BETWEEN MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

District (herein	t (her	AGREEMENT is made this <u>1st</u> day of <u>June, 2016</u> , by and between the Mt. Diablo Unified School einafter "District") and <u>Michael's Transportation</u> ontractor").								
	Distric	t hereby engages Contractor to render services under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.								
1.	Perfori	mance of Services								
	(a)	Contractor agrees to perform the services described on Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Services") on page 45 of this Agreement as an independent contractor. Contractor will determine the means, manner, method, and details of performing the Services. Contractor shall be responsible for providing the materials, tools and transportation necessary for the performance of the services. Contractor may, at Contractor's own expense, use non-District employees to perform the Services under this Agreement. Subcontractors may be used only with the written approval of the District.								
	(b)	Contractor represents that Contractor has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of the District. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the professional performance of the services, and shall receive no assistance, direction, or control from District. Contractor shall have sole discretion and control of Contractor's services and the manner in which they are performed.								
2. <u>Compensation.</u> District agrees to compensate Contractor for the performance of the services or basis:										
	Not to exceed \$ 25,000.00 for Services 554 - 0928 - 46 - 5878 \$ 25,000.00									
	The bas	sis of the fee for Services shall be as follow \$								
		a. \$ per hour, \$								
	Check	One:								
		Partial Payments: Contractor shall invoice District on a monthly basis or as agreed to for all hours								
	worked pursuant to this Agreement. Partial Payments: District shall make a payment per schedule detailed in Exhibit A. District Administrator will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed by each timeline.									
		<u>Payment in Full</u> : Contractor shall invoice District on completion of services. District Administrator will verify invoice indicating that all required services have been performed.								
	Contrac	ctor shall be responsible for all expenses incurred in association with the performance of the Services.								
3.		nd Termination. This Agreement will become effective on								
	party. provisio	Should either party default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach any of its ons, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching fermination shall be effective immediately on receipt of said notice.								

Purchase Requisition #	
------------------------	--

4. Relationship of the Parties. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent contractor. Under no circumstances shall Contractor be considered an employee of District within the meaning of any federal, state, or local law or regulation including, but not limited to, laws or regulations governing unemployment insurance, old age benefits, workers' compensation, industrial illness or accident coverage, taxes, or labor and employment in general. Under no circumstances shall Contractor look to District as his/her employer, or as a partner, agent, or principal. Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits accorded to District's employees, including, without limitation, workers' compensation, disability insurance, vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in the Contractor's name, disability, workers' compensation or other insurance, as well as licenses and permits usual or necessary for conducting the Services hereunder.

Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a result of Contractor's compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof of said payments upon demand.

- 5. Fingerprinting and Criminal Records Check of Contractor's Employees. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of California Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its employees. To the extent Education Code §45125.1 is applicable, Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code §45125.1. Contractor shall provide the certification document attached hereto as Exhibit B prior to commencing work under this Agreement.
- 6. <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. All rules, policies, and regulations of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Indemnification</u>. Contractor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify District and its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense, costs (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with Contractor's performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

- 1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. EXCEPTION: Contracts of less than \$5,000 need only provide general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- 2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with a limit no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
- 3. Workers' Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
- 4. Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions Liability, if applicable: \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the District requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor.

Purchase Requisition #	
------------------------	--

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

Additional Insured Status

The District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be named as additional insured by endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

Primary Coverage

For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the District, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

Notice of Cancellation

Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the District.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
No waiver will be granted to eliminate the insurance requirements outlined in this contract. However, in special circumstances, certain insurance requirements may be modified or waived. The following items in Insurance section 8 are hereby waived or modified as follows:
Limits:
Other:
The initials of the Superintendent, or his/her designee, and the General Counsel, are <u>required</u> to waive or modify any Insurance requirements in this Agreement:
Superintendent General Counsel

- 9. Ownership of Designs and Plans. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings, schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive property.
- 10. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

<u>DISTRICT</u> <u>CONTRACTOR</u>

Mt. Diablo Unified School District 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519-1397

Attn: Superintendent

 Name:
 Michael's Transportation

 Attn:
 Carl Mosebach

 Address:
 140 Yolano Drive

 Vallejo, CA 94589

 Phone:
 707 643-2099

 Fax:
 707 643-1906

 Tax ID #:
 68-0467732

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the next business day following delivery thereof to

3 of 6 Revised: 7/23/14

Purchase Requisition #

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 11. Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall 12. be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this 13. determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.

Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of 14. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written. MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Name of Company/Organization or Independent Contractor/Consultant By: Signature of Principal/Budget Administrator Cindy Tillitz - Transportation Services Coordinator Title: Print Name and Title Authorized and Approved by: Superintendent or Designee Date Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward completed original contract to Fiscal Services. Transportation Site/Department Originating this Contract Originator's Signature Cindy Tillitz - Transportation Services Coordinator Print Name of Originator and Title Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e. ASB, PTA, PFC Distribution Fiscal Services for payment original: сору: Contractor

Originator/Budget Administrator сору:

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF SERVICES, INCLUDING DATE(S), TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

IF PARTIAL PAYMENTS ARE TO BE MADE TO CONTRACTOR ON A SCHEDULE AS INDICATED ON PAGE 1, PLEASE LIST PAYMENT SCHEDULE HERE

Provide transportation for school district and athletic field trips on an as needed basis.

As requested by Mt. Diablo Unified School District Transportation Department staff only.

Standard rate for a 4-hr field trip, up to 100 miles, and within the normal, weekday school day, \$652/bus.

For over 100 miles up to 150 miles, a 4-hour field trip is \$718/bus.

Standard rate for a 5-hr field trip, up to 100 miles, and within the normal, weekday school day is \$720/bus.

For over 100 miles up to 150 miles, rate for a 5-hour field trip is \$786/bus.

For field (or athletic) trip times outside the normal, weekday school day, the above rates would be subject to some (upward) adjustment, but could really only be accurately quoted on a case by case basis.

For distances over 150 miles, we can really only accurately quote these on a case by case basis.

Additional hourly rate is \$68/hr, prorated in 15 min. increments.

Cost varies per engagement.

Not to Exceed amount: \$25,000.00

Must provide reports of all incidents and accidents to the Transportation Department.

Service Period: 7/1/2016 to 6/30/2017

5 of 6 Revised: 7/23/14

EXHIBIT B

Contractor REQUIRED to Complete CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

Mt. Diablo Unified School District Consultant/Independent Contractor Agreement - Criminal Background Check

Name	of Inde	pendent Consultant/Contractor:	Michael's Transportation						
Servic	ces to be	e performed under the Agreement:	Transport students as directed						
	ols/Loca e perfor	tions where services	Many locations						
		to be paid by the District reement:	\$						
Term	of Agre	ement:	7/1/2016 - 6/30/2017						
		Check the applicable b	ox(es) and fill in any blanks.						
1		I certify that none of my employees, nor myself, will have more than limited contact (as defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement. Therefore, we have not been fingerprinted.							
2A	X	If this box is checked, then Box 2B also applies and must be checked to indicate these employees have been fingerprinted. The following employees will have more than limited contact (as defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement (attach and sign additional pages, as needed):							
2B	X	I certify that the employees noted in 2A above have been fingerprinted under procedures established by the California Department of Justice, and the results of those fingerprints reveal that none of these employees have been arrested or convicted of a serious or violent felony, as defined by the California Penal Code.							

Certification by Contractor/Consultant

"I certify that the information provided herein is true and accurate. I further acknowledge that during the term of my Agreement with the District, if I learn of additional information which differs from the responses provided above, I promise to forward this additional information to the District immediately."

MIM			
Independent Contractor/Consultant Sig	gnature	Superintendent or Designee's Signature	
April J. Brun 6	0/3/14		
Print Name	Date	Print Name	Date
Independent Contractor/Consultant		Superintendent or Designee's Signature	

(Rev. December 2011) Department of the Treasury

Request for Taxpayer **Identification Number and Certification**

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	Name (as shown on your income tax return)		***							
	MICHAEL'S TRANSPORTATION SERVICE									
o,	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above									
age										
<u>د</u> م	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification:									
80	I Individual/sole proprietor C Corporation S Corporation Partnership									
Print or type Specific Instructions on page 2.	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partner	Exempt payee								
P	☐ Other (see instructions) ▶									
擅	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)	(optional)								
ğ	140 YOLANO DRIVE									
See 5	City, state, and ZIP code									
Ø	VALLEJO, CA 94589									
	List account number(s) here (optional)									
Par										
Enter	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on the "Name"	" line Social security number	er							
reside entitle	id backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, to nt alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other s, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to ge</i> page 3.	·	-							
	If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose	Employer identification	n number							
numb	er to enter.		6 7 7 3 2							
Part	II Certification									
Under	penalties of perjury, I certify that:									
1. The	number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for	a number to be Issued to me), and							
2. I ar Ser	n not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b vice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a fallure to report all interest o longer subject to backup withholding, and	I have not been notified by t	he Internal Revenue							
3. Lar	n a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).									
becau interes genera instruc	cation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS the se you have falled to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transect paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to ally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, stions on page 4.	actions, item 2 does not apply an individual retirement arra	r. For mortgage ngement (IRA), and							
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ▶ Da	ter 4/13/	116							
Gen		gives you a form other than Fo								

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Purpose of Form

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you pald, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TiN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- · An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien.
- · A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MICHA-1

OP ID: CM

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/06/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

ΠE	obucer 3 Transportation ins Brokers 5 West Broadway, Suite 400		,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CONTACT Caroline Moon PHONE (AIC, No., Ext): 818-246-4690						
Gle	endale, CA 91204				E SAAH		Dtibinsurar			2,0,100	
								RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #	
					INSURER A : Lancer Insurance Company 26						
INS	URED Michael's Transp. Servi	ces li	10		INSURER B: General Star Indemnity Co 37362						
	140 Yolano Drive Vallejo, CA 94589				INSURER C:						
	vanejo, OA 34363				INSUR	RD:					
					INSURI	RE:					
					INSURER F:						
				E NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:			
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT PERT POLI ADDL	REME FAIN, CIES. TSUBF	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	V OF AN	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT T	O WHICH THIS	
LIK	GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		Т	4 000 000	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	x	1	GL155893#13		09/15/2015	09/15/2016	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000 100,000	
•	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	1	ĺ			05/10/2010	00/10/2010		\$	5,000	
	(4.1.m.2 m/s2 (4.4.) \$00001.			*EXCESS OVER GL AS	WELL			MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
			ĺ					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER	•						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$.,,	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	5,000,000	
Α	ANY AUTO	X		BA155767#13		09/15/2015	09/15/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ALL OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT)	\$		
		<u> </u>		w					\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			IXG398535J				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000	
В	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS MADE					09/15/2015	09/15/2016	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000	
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION						***************************************	L MC CTATH TOTAL	\$		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							WC STATU OTH- TORY LIMITS ER			
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	+-+						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
	1										
PE	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC TIFICATE HOLDER IS ADDED A RATIONS OF THE NAMED INSUR TIFICATE	S AN	I AD	DITIONAL INSURED	WITH :	RESPECTS	TO THE	Pro-V-		200	
	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION		,			
	#74 HT	***************************************		MTDIA01	,,,,,,						
	Mt. Diablo Unified Schoo 1936 Carlotta Drive	l Dist		= 4, 15 .	THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CA REOF, NOTICE WILL B PROVISIONS.	NCEL E DI	LED BEFORE ELIVERED IN	
	Concord. CA 94519				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective on 09-15-2015 at 12:01 A.M. standard time, forms a part of Policy No. BA155767#13of the Lancer Insurance Company (Name of insurance company)

Issued to Michael's Transportation Service, Inc. & MTS Training Academy, Inc.

by Lancer Insurance Company

Morized Representative

It is hereby understood and agreed that the following is added as Additional Insured only with respects to operation of the named insured.

Name: MT. DIABLO SCHOOL DISTRICT ATTN: MONA SMITH

Addr: 2326 BISSO LANE CONCORD, CA 94520

Y Name: MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST

Addr: 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE Concord, CA 94519

Name: MTS TRAINING ACADEMY INC.

Addr: 140 YOLANO DRIVE Vallejo, CA 94589

Name: NAPA COMMUNITY RESOURCES DEPT. ATTN: ANGEL GIROUX-GREBER

NAPA, CA 94559

Name: NAPA COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Addr: 2261 ELM ST NAPA, CA 94559

Name: NAPA COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Addr: 650 IMPERIAL WAY #101 NAPA, CA 94559

Name: NAPA COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Addr: 2344 OLD SONOMA ROAD NAPA, CA 94559

Name: NASA AMES RESEARCH CENTER ATTN: TERRY REICHERT

MOFFETT FIELD, CA 94035

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective on $\underline{09-15-2015}$ at 12:01 A.M. standard time, forms

a part of Policy No. GL155893#13of the Lancer Insurance Company (Name of insurance company)

Issued to Michael's Transportation Service, Inc. & MTS Training Academy, Inc.

Lancer Insurance Company

Authorized Representative

It is hereby understood and agreed that the following is added as Additional Insured only with respects to operation of the named insured.

Name: LOS RIOS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT ATTN; HERSCHEL SMITH

SACRAMENTO, CA 95828

Name: MARYSVILLE JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT TRANSPORTATION

MARYSVILLE, CA 95901

Name: MCGEORGE SCHOOL OF LAW UNIVERSITY OF PACIFIC

Addr: 2701 5TH AVENUE SACRAMENTO, CA 95818

Name: MCGEORGE SCHOOL OF LAW C/O ASST. DEANS OFFICE

Addr: MARY MCGWYER 3200 5TH AVE SACRAMENTO, CA 95818

Name: METROPOLITAN SHUTTLE, INC. 2730 UNIVERSITY BLVD

SILVER SPRING, MD 20902

× Name: MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST

Addr: 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE Concord, CA 94519

Name: NAPA COUNTY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Addr: 2261 ELM ST NAPA, CA 94559

Name: NAPA VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Addr: 1340 MENLO AVE NAPA, CA 94558

BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following" attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 3/1/2016

forms a part of Policy No.012016108

Issued to Michael's Transportation Service, Inc.

Ву

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us, as regards any work you perform for such person or organization.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be this policy.

% of the total estimated workers compensation premium for

WC 04 03 61 (Ed. 11-90)

Countersigned by _____

Authorized Representative



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/25/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

cer	ificate holder in lieu of such endor	seme	nt(s).									
PRODUCER Owen-Dunn Insurance Services						CONTACT NAME: PHONE (040) 002 2700 FAX (040) 002 2002							
1455 Response Road, Suite 260 Sacramento, CA 95815						o, Ext);	(916) 993-27	00	FAX (A/C, No):	(9	16) 993-2683		
Sacramento, CA 95815						\$5:							
							SURER(S) AFFOI	RDING COVERAGE			NAIC#		
www.owendunn.com 0522677									rah PA		19445		
INSURED						INSURER B: 19445							
Michael's Transportation Service, Inc. MTS Training Academy Inc.						INSURER C:							
						 							
140	Yolano Drive	INSURE	*****										
Vallejo CA 94589													
COVE	RAGES CER	TIEI	- A T	E NUMBER: 28712459	INSURER F :								
	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES				VE REE	N ISSUED TO				HE POL	ICY PERIOD		
INDI CER	CATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RI TIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY LUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIF PERT	REME AIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN' ED BY	y contract The policie	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WIT D HEREIN IS SL	H RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	111230	HAD	1021717101112211			THIND COTTO	EACH OCCURREN		s			
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENT PREMISES (Ea occ	ED.	\$			
										s			
		i							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GENERAL AGGREGATE \$					
ľ	PRO-								RAL AGGREGATE \$ JCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$				
	OTHER:							PRODUCTS-COM	PIOP AGG	s	***************************************		
A	UTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLI (Ea accident)	ELIMIT	\$			
H	7							(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (P		\$			
<u> </u>	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (P		\$			
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAG					
-	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(Per accident)		\$			
										\$			
-	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					İ		EACH OCCURREN	CE	\$			
ļ	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$			
<u>, ,,,,</u>	DED RETENTIONS			040040400		0/4/0040	0/4/0047	DED	OTH-	\$			
	ORKERS COMPENSATION ID EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		✓	012016108		3/1/2016	3/1/2017	✓ PER STATUTE	ER"				
AN OF	Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDEO?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDE	NT	\$	1,000,000		
I/M	andatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA	EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000		
bt	es, describe under SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POI	JCY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)								1					
Walver of Subrogation applies to Workers' Compensation, if required by written contract, per form WC 04 03 61 attached.													
*****	is of outrogation applied to Fromore	comiac	i, per lolli i i	0 04 00 01 01	itaciica.			ļ					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER						CANCELLATION							
193	Diablo Unified School District 3 Carlotta Drive cord CA 94519				THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLIC REOF, NOTICE Y PROVISIONS.					
				ŀ	AUTHOR	IZEO REPRESEN	TATIVE C						
		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE											

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

June 3, 2016

Mt. Diablo Unified School District Transportation Department 1490 Gasoline Alley Concord, CA 94520

This letter verifies SPAB compliance and employee fingerprinting verification for all MTS commercial drivers.

Best,

April J. Brown

Chief Operating Officer

Michael's Transportation Service, Inc.